Evaluates: MAXM86161MAXM86161EVSYS#
Evaluation System
General Description
The MAXM86161EVSYS# evaluation system (EV sys-
tem) allows for the quick evaluation of the MAXM86161
integrated optical module for applications at various sites
on the body, particularly in-ear and mobile applications.
The MAXM86161 device communicates using a standard

MAXM86161EVSYS# EV System Design Resources tab.
319-100382; Rev 0; 6/19
Ordering Information appears at end of data sheet.
Bluetooth is a trademark of Bluetooth SIG, Inc.
Features
 ● Performance Evaluation of the MAXM86161 Sensor
(e.g., SNR, Dark Current, Noise, etc.)
 ● Performance Evaluation of Maxim Algorithms
for Power Optimization, Heart Rate (HR), SpO2
(Peripheral Capillary Oxygen Saturation), etc. Using
the On-Board MAX32664GWEC+ Biometric Sensor
Hub Microcontroller
 ● Facilitates Understanding of MAXM86161
Architecture and Solution Strategy
 ● Real-Time Monitoring and Data Logging Capabilities
 ● On-Board Accelerometer
 ● Bluetooth™ LE for wireless data collection
FILE DECRIPTION
MAXM86161OSBFLEX.ZIP Sch, BOM, Layout
MAXSensorBLE.ZIP Sch, BOM, Layout
MAX32644FTHR.ZIP Sch, BOM, Layout
MAXM86161ADPTR Sch, BOM, Layout
MAXREFDES100HDK Sch, BOM, Layout
MAXM86161 GUI Executable PC S/W File
MAXM86161EVSYS# EV System Files
The GUI and other documentation to use this EV System
are available in the MAXM86161EVSYS# EV System Design
Resources tab and at the MAXREFDES100HDK website.
Click here for production status of specific part numbers.
Maxim Integrated  │ 2www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluates: MAXM86161MAXM86161EVSYS#
Evaluation System
Quick Start
Required Equipment
 ● MAXM86161EVSYS#
 ● MAXM86161 EV system GUI software
 ● PC with Windows® OS
Procedure
1) Check that the MAXM86161OSBFLEX Board and
the MAXSensorBLE Board are  connected as shown
in Figure 2 and Figure 3.
2) Connect a USB-C cable to the MAXSensorBLE
Board to power up the EV system. When powered

MAXM86161EVSYS# EV System
Component List MAXM86161 EV System
Ordering Information
MAXM86161EVSYS# EV System Bill of Materials
MAXM86161OSBFLEX Bill of Materials
Other documentation to use this EV System is available at the MAXM86161EVSYS# EV System Design Resources
tab and at the MAXREFDES100HDK website.
ITEM REF_DES DNI/DNP QTY MFG PART # MANUFACTURER VALUE DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
1 C1, C2, C5-C7 - 5 GRM033R61A105ME15 MURATA 1UF CAPACITOR; SMT (0201); CERAMIC CHIP; 1UF; 10V;
TOL=20%; TG=-55 DEGC TO +85 DEGC; TC=X5R
2 C3, C4, C8 - 3 04026D226MAT2A;
CL05A226MQ5QUNC AVX;SAMSUNG 22UF CAPACITOR; SMT (0402); CERAMIC CHIP; 22UF; 6.3V;
TOL=20%; TG=-55 DEGC TO +85 DEGC; TC=X5R
3 R1-R4, R2B,
R3B, R6-R11 - 12 CRCW02010000ZS;
ERJ-1GN0R00
VISHAY DALE;
PANASONIC 0 RESISTOR; 0201; 0 OHM; 0%; JUMPER; 0.05W;
THICK FILM
4 R12 - 1 CRCW020110K0FK VISHAY DALE 10K RESISTOR; 0201; 10K OHM; 1%; 100PPM; 0.05W;
THICK FILM
5 R13, R14 - 2 ERJ-1GNJ103 PANASONIC 10K RESISTOR; 0201; 10K OHM; 5%; 200PPM; 0.05W;
THICK FILM
6 U1 - 1 MAXM86161 MAXIM MAXM86161 EVKIT PART - IC; MOD; INTEGRATED OPTICAL
MODULE FOR IN-EAR HR AND SPO2; OLGA14
7 U2 - 1 MAX32664GWEZ+ MAXIM MAX32664GWEZ+
EVKIT PART - IC; MAX32664GWEZ+; ULTRA-LOW POWER
BIOMETRIC SENSOR HUB; WLP16; PACKAGE OUTLINE
DRAWING NUMBER: 21-100241; PACKAGE CODE: W161K1+1
8 U3 - 1 KX122-1037 KIONIX KX122-1037 IC; SNSR; +/-2G/4G/8G TRI-AXIS DIGITAL ACCELEROMETER;
LGA12
9 Y1 - 1 CM1610H32768DZB CITIZEN 32.7680KHZ CRYSTAL; SMT 1.6MMX1MM; 6PF; 32.7680KHZ; +/-20PPM
10 PCB - 1 MAXM86161OSBFLEX MAXIM PCB PCB:MAXM86161OSBFLEX -
11 R1A-R3A,
R1B, R5 DNP 0 CRCW02010000ZS;
ERJ-1GN0R00
VISHAY DALE;
PANASONIC 0 RESISTOR; 0201; 0 OHM; 0%; JUMPER; 0.05W; THICK FILM
TOTAL 28
Maxim Integrated  │ 26www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluates: MAXM86161MAXM86161EVSYS#
Evaluation System
MAXM86161EVSYS# EV System Bill of Materials (continued)
MAXSensorBLE Bill of Materials
ITEM REF_DES DNI/DNP QTY MFG PART # MANUFACTURER VALUE DESCRIPTION COMMENTS